

NOT YET SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT

No. 20-1150 and consolidated cases

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, et al.,  
*Respondents.*

---

Petition for Review of Actions of Environmental Protection Agency

---

**PAGE PROOF BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS**  
**U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.**

---

JONATHAN D. BRIGHTBILL  
*Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General*

ERIC GRANT

*Deputy Assistant Attorney General*

BENJAMIN CARLISLE

REDDING CATES

*Attorneys*

Environment and Natural Resources Division

U.S. Department of Justice

Post Office Box 7411

Washington, D.C. 20044

(202) 514-9771 (Carlisle)

Benjamin.Carlisle@usdoj.gov

(202) 514-2617 (Cates)

Redding.Cates@usdoj.gov

Of Counsel:

Melina Williams

Office of General Counsel

Environmental Protection Agency

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
GLOSSARY.....	ix
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	2
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A.    Statutory background .....	3
B.    Regulatory background .....	5
1.    The 2016 Rule.....	7
2.    The 2020 Rule.....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	12
ARGUMENT .....	13
I.    EPA reasonably concluded that it lacked authority to extend the leak repair requirements to substitutes under Section 7671g(c).....	14
A.    EPA reasonably interpreted Section 7671g as providing less regulatory authority for substitutes than for ozone- depleting substances. ....	14
B.    The Court should defer to EPA’s reasonable construction of Section 7671g(c), under <i>Chevron</i> step two.....	18

C.	Petitioners’ attempts to advance an alternative view of the statute are unpersuasive and do not show EPA’s interpretation is unreasonable.....	20
1.	Petitioners cannot rely on “servicing” to recast Section 7671g(c) to address releases occurring during ordinary use.....	21
2.	“Maintaining” an appliance is not equivalent to normal use, as Petitioners’ argument requires. ....	24
3.	EPA’s reasonable interpretation of its authority is entitled to deference, notwithstanding Petitioners’ appeals to the benefits of uniform regulation and the statutory purpose.....	27
II.	The 2020 Rule’s interpretation of Section 7671g(c) is consistent with the statutory text and is not arbitrary and capricious.....	30
III.	EPA reasonably determined that Section 7671g(a) does not provide it authority to extend the leak repair provisions to substitutes. ....	34
	CONCLUSION .....	43
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
	ADDENDUM	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>American Fuel &amp; Petrochemical Manufacturers v. EPA</i> , 937 F.3d 559 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	13, 33
<i>Bluewater Network v. EPA</i> , 370 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	12
<i>Bowman Transportation, Inc. v. Arkansas-Best Freight System, Inc.</i> , 419 U.S. 281 (1974) .....	12
<i>California Independent System Operator Corp. v. FERC</i> , 372 F.3d 395 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	17
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. SEC</i> , 412 F.3d 133 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	13
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	13
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013) .....	18
<i>Continental Air Lines, Inc. v. Dep't of Transportation</i> , 843 F.2d 1444 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	19
<i>County of Maui v. Hawaii Wildlife Fund</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1462 (2020) .....	24
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016) .....	15
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009) .....	38
<i>Graham County Soil &amp; Water Conservation District v. U.S. ex rel. Wilson</i> , 559 U.S. 280 (2010) .....	16, 26
<i>Jarecki v. G.D. Searle &amp; Co.</i> , 367 U.S. 303 (1961) .....	16, 26

<i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke</i> , 551 U.S. 158 (2007) .....	14, 27
<i>Maryland v. EPA</i> , 958 F.3d 1185 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	34
<i>Mobil Oil Exploration. &amp; Producing Southeast Inc. v. United Distribution Cos.</i> , 498 U.S. 211, (1991) .....	33
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Ass’n v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	13
<i>Nat’l Cable &amp; Telecommunications Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Services</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005) .....	38
<i>Prill v. NLRB</i> , 755 F.2d 941 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	19
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979) .....	26
<i>Sebelius v. Cloer</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1886 (2013) .....	14
<i>Transitional Hospitals Corp. of Louisiana, Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 222 F.3d 1019 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	19
<i>United States v. Quality Stores, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 141 (2014) .....	14
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008) .....	26
<i>Walker Stone Co. v. Secretary of Labor</i> , 156 F.3d 1076 (10th Cir. 1998) .....	26
<i>Wisconsin Central Ltd. v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2067 (2018) .....	16

<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 362 F.3d 861 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	33
---	----

### Court Rules and Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 7413(b)(2).....	42
42 U.S.C. § 7413(c)(1).....	42
42 U.S.C. § 7413(d).....	42
42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)(1).....	2
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(1)(E).....	12
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(9)(A).....	12
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(9)(C).....	12
42 U.S.C. §§ 7671-7671q.....	3
42 U.S.C. § 7671a.....	4
42 U.S.C. § 7671g.....	1, 2, 4
42 U.S.C. § 7671g(a).....	1, 2, 3, 4, 7, 17, 20, 23, 28
42 U.S.C. § 7671g(a)(1).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 7671g(a)(2).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 7671g(a)(3).....	1, 4, 8
42 U.S.C. § 7671g(c).....	2, 3, 18, 19, 22, 28
42 U.S.C. § 7671g(c)(1).....	4, 5
42 U.S.C. § 7671g(c)(2).....	1, 5, 7

Fed. R. App. P. 26(a)(1)(C) .....	2
-----------------------------------	---

### Code of Federal Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 82.152 .....	36
40 C.F.R. § 82.154 .....	31, 33
40 C.F.R. § 82.154(a).....	5
40 C.F.R. § 82.154(a)(2).....	8
40 C.F.R. § 82.154(a)(2)(i) .....	30, 32
40 C.F.R. § 82.154(b)(2) .....	41
40 C.F.R. § 82.154(c)-(d) .....	30
40 C.F.R. § 82.156(a).....	42
40 C.F.R. § 82.156(i).....	32
40 C.F.R. § 82.157 .....	6, 7, 10, 13, 21, 32, 33, 34
40 C.F.R. § 82.157(a).....	32, 36
40 C.F.R. § 82.157(d).....	22
40 C.F.R. § 82.157(g) .....	22
40 C.F.R. § 82.157(l)(2).....	41
40 C.F.R. § 82.161 .....	30
40 C.F.R. § 82.161(a)(3).....	42

### Federal Registers



58 Fed. Reg. 28,672 (May 14, 1993) .....	7, 15, 32, 39
81 Fed. Reg. 82,272 (Nov. 18, 2016) .....	3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 16, 27, 31, 34, 36, 39, 41
83 Fed. Reg. 49,332 (Oct. 1, 2018) .....	32
85 Fed. Reg. 14,150 (Mar. 11, 2020) .....	2, 5, 6, 9, 10, 11, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 21, 23 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 34, 35, 39, 40, 41
